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PERFORMANCE AUDIT OF CIP, RANCHI

2382. SHRI SANJIV KUMAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Ministry is aware of reports regarding the poor functioning of the Central Institute of Psychiatry (CIP), Ranchi;

(b) what are the performance benchmarks fixed for the institute and the actual performance with reference to these targets;

(c) whether the CAG has undertaken a Performance Audit of the institutions; and

(d) if not, whether Ministry plans to seek a Performance Audit of this institution?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a): CIP, Ranchi is one of the oldest Mental Health Institution in the country, established in the year 1918. The Institute is providing tertiary level care and clinical services for mental and neurological disorders, trains manpower in the field of mental health, carries out various research programmes, etc. It has the bed capacity of 643 patients with the in-patient admission of 4274 in 2015. The services provided by the Institute include Clinical Care, Special Clinics, Outreach Program, Research, Emergency Services, etc. In addition to these, redevelopment activities at the Institute including renovation and upgradation of various wards, construction of 210 bedded hostel, 15 married residents’ flats, etc. have also been undertaken.

(b): No specific performance benchmark is prescribed for the Institute. However, the activities and functioning of the Institute are reviewed from time to time for its growth, development and improvement.

(c): The Indian Audit and Account Department have regularly been conducting inspection audit of the accounts of the Institute.

(d): At present, no specific proposal for performance audit of the Institution is under consideration in the Ministry.

